

No. 19-1069

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT
COUNCIL 82 HEALTH CARE FUND, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark A. Behrens
(Counsel of Record)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
mbehrens@shb.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 27, 2020

(Of Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Of Counsel

Andrew Trask
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3000
Century City, CA 90067
(424) 285-8330
atrask@shb.com

Patrick Hedren
Erica Klenicki
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000
*Counsel for National
Association of Manufacturers*

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163
*Counsel for American Tort
Reform Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER ATTENUATED CLAIMS MEET CIVIL RICO'S PROXIMATE CAUSE REQUIREMENT NEEDS TO BE RESOLVED	4
II. THE DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER AN UNREALIZED RISK OF HARM CONSTITUTES AN ARTICLE III INJURY NEEDS TO BE RESOLVED	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	4
<i>In re Canon Camera Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Marketing, Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	5-6
<i>In re FCA US LLC Monostable Electronic Gearshift Litig.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 975 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	10
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543, 2016 WL 3920353 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2016).....	9-10
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices & Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)	8, 11
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Koronthaly v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 374 F. App’x 257 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>LaRoe v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 17-2487-DDC-JPO, 2020 WL 1043564 (D. Kan. Mar. 4, 2020)	6
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	4
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8

<i>Robinson v. Texas Automobile Dealers Ass'n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8

Other Authorities

Mark Behrens & Christopher Appel, <i>The New Gold Rush: Study Reveals Pharmaceutical Plaintiffs Flocking to California</i> , 24 No. 10 Westlaw J. Health L. 2 (Feb. 7, 2017).....	3
Phil S. Goldberg, et al., <i>The U.S. Supreme Court's Personal Jurisdiction Paradigm Shift to End Litigation Tourism</i> , 14 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 51 (2009)....	3
Victor E. Schwartz, et al., <i>The Rise of "Empty Suit" Litigation: Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line?</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 599 (2015).....	3
